CHAPTER 131-H.F.No.1052

An act relating to retirement; Eveleth joint retired police and firefighters retirement trust fund; providing for a post retirement adjustment; providing post retirement increase for certain benefit recipients from the Chisholm police and firefighters' relief associations.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. EVELETH JOINT RETIRED POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS RETIREMENT TRUST FUND; POST RETIREMENT INCREASE. Any service pension payable to a retired police officer or firefighter or a surviving spouse retirement benefit payable to a surviving spouse from the Eveleth joint retired police and firefighters retirement trust fund established pursuant to Laws 1977, Chapter 61 and Laws 1978, Chapter 562, Section 33, as of the effective date of this act shall be increased by an amount equal to \$30 per month, effective with the first monthly payment occurring after the effective date of this act. The increase payable under this act shall be paid retroactive to January 1, 1979. The retroactive increase payments shall be included with the first monthly payment occurring after the effective date of this act or as soon thereafter as is practicable. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 356.18, increases in service pensions or surviving spouse retirement benefits pursuant to this section shall be made automatically unless the recipient files written notice with the board of trustees of the joint trust fund requesting that the increase not be paid.

- Sec. 2. Section 1 shall be effective upon approval by the Eveleth City Council and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.
- Sec. 3. CHISHOLM POLICE AND FIREFIGHTERS' RELIEF ASSOCIATION; POST RETIREMENT INCREASE FOR CERTAIN BENEFIT RECIPIENTS. Subdivision 1. Any surviving spouse retirement benefit payable to a surviving spouse from the Chisholm police relief association or from the Chisholm firefighters' relief association as of the effective date of this section shall be increased by an amount equal to \$50 per month, effective with the first monthly payment occurring after the effective date of this section. Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 356.18, increases in surviving spouse retirement benefits pursuant to this section shall be made automatically unless the recipient files written notice with the board of trustees of the respective relief association requesting that the increase not be paid.
- Subd. 2. This section shall be effective upon approval by the governing body of the city of Chisholm and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes. Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1979.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout